Electricity Output Alt.2 MWh/year 6 104 030 6 090 552 5 620 500 7 856 784 7 830 576
Electricity Output Alt.3 MWh/year 6 104 030 6 090 552 5 620 500 7 856 784 7 830 576
Electricity Output Alt.5 MWh/year 6 714 433 6 699 607 6 182 550 4 811 115 4 775 903

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee   page 21

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

There were four alternatives considered for baseline emission estimation, i.e. in absence of the project:

Alternative 1: The project activity not implemented as a JI project (no ERUs sale);
Alternative 2: Steam turbines with natural gas fired boilers;
Alternative 3: Steam turbines with coal fired boilers;
Alternative 5: Production of electricity on existing capacities within the OES North-West and OES
  Center

Alternative 1 -  The proposed project is not undertaken as JI project

Table B.1.10.  Alternative 1 analysis

 IRR  NPV  Pay-back (years)
Alternative 1 34.4% 1 094 mln. € 6

Table B.1.11. Sensitivity analysis of IRR – Alternative 1

Parameter Fluctuation
  -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Investment costs 37.4% 35.8% 34.4% 33.0% 31.8%
Fuel costs 39.5% 36.9% 34.4% 31.9% 29.5%
Electricity price 25.9% 30.1% 34.4% 38.5% 42.7%
Production elect. 30.7% 32.5% 34.4% 36.2% 38.0%

25.0%

27.0%

29.0%

31.0%

33.0%

35.0%

37.0%

39.0%

41.0%

43.0%

45.0%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Investment costs Fuel costs Electricity price Production
Fluctuation

IRR

Figure B.1.1. Sensitivity analysis

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee   page 22

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Sensitivity analysis was applied to evaluate sensitivity of the Alternative 1 to changes that might occur
during its implementation and operation.
Analysis of the investment cost within range -10% and +10% showed that IRR changes within 37.4%-

[…]

Another factor that might influence IRR and NPV of the alternative is change of price of fuels above
projected price range. Based on analysis, IRR values range from 39.5% to 29.5% (without ERUs sale)
within -10% and +10% change of fuels price. The conclusion is the same as in above case.
Changes of electricity sale price affect IRR and NPV the opposite way as it is in the case of investment
cost change and fuels price change. The range of IRR change (25.9%-42.7%, without ERUs sale)
indicates that the Alternative 1 is most sensitive to change of electricity price. The price of electricity in
2007 was 1 044 RUB/MWh.

Alternative 2 - Installation of new steam turbines together with gas boilers within 2007-2010. Total
quantity of power produced by new steam turbines will be the same as quantity of power produced by
gas turbine units installed under the project. The existing equipment will continue operation with current
capacity. Electricity production in Kirishskaya TPP will be therefore the same as in the project.

Table B.1.12.  Alternative 2 analysis

 IRR  NPV Pay-back (years)
Alternative 2 131.6% 964.65 mln. € 2

Table B.1.13. Sensitivity analysis of IRR – Alternative 2

Parameter Fluctuation
  -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Investment costs 160.7% 144.3% 131.6% 121.3% 112.9%
Fuel costs 263.8% 178.8% 131.6% 101.4% 80.2%
Electricity price 52.0% 80.8% 131.6% 272.0% 2259.9%
Production elect. 110.8% 121.2% 131.6% 141.9% 152.3%

0.0%

100.0%

200.0%

300.0%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Investment costs Fuel costs Electricity price Production Fluctuation

IRR

Figure B.1.2. Sensitivity analysis baseline scenario

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee   page 23

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Analysis of the investment cost within range -10% and +10% showed that IRR changes within  160.7% -
112.9%. These values are significantly higher in all range of fluctuation than IRR in project and usual
Russian commercial banks' loan interest rate 12%, too.
Based on analysis of fuel (natural gas) price change above considered price range (-10% and +10%), IRR
values range from 263.8% to 80.2%. Similarly, in the case electricity price change (-10% and +10%),
IRR values range from 52.0% to 2259.9%. Large range of IRR change indicates that alternative 2 is most
sensitive to changes of fuel and electricity price.

Alternative 3 - Installation of new steam turbines together with coal fired boilers within 2007-2010.
Total quantity of power produced by new steam turbines will be the same as quantity of power produced
by gas turbine units installed under the project. The existing equipment will continue operation with
current capacity. Electricity production in Kirishskaya TPP will be therefore the same as in the project.

Table B.1.14.  Alternative 3 analysis

 IRR  NPV Pay-back (years)
Alternative 3 18.5% 625.77 mln. € 9

Table B.1.15. Sensitivity analysis of IRR – Alternative 3

Parameter Fluctuation
  -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Investment costs 20.3% 19.4% 18.5% 17.7% 17.0%
Fuel costs 20.6% 19.6% 18.5% 17.5% 16.4%
Electricity price 12.6% 15.6% 18.5% 21.3% 24.1%
Production elect. 15.9% 17.2% 18.5% 19.7% 21.0%

10%

12%

14%

16%

18%

20%

22%

24%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Investment costs Fuel costs Electricity price Production Fluctuation

IRR

Figure B.1.3. Sensitivity analysis baseline scenario

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee   page 24

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Analysis of the investment cost within range -10% and +10% showed that IRR changes within 20.3%-
17.0%. These values are higher in all range of fluctuation than usual Russian commercial banks' loan
interest rate 12%. Based on analysis of fuels (natural gas and coal) price change within considered price
range (-10% and +10%), IRR values range from 20.6% to 16.4%. In the case electricity price change (-
10% and +10%), IRR values range from 12.6% to 24.1%. Similarly, as in the case of Alternative 1 and 2,
Alternative 3 is most sensitive to changes of electricity price.

Alternative 5 - Electricity production will continue in Kirishskaya TPP with current capacity and the
required quantity of energy for consumption will be provided by the existing equipment of Kirishskaya
TPP and other power plants of the OES North-West and OES Center.

Table B.1.16. Alternative 5 analysis

 IRR  NPV
Alternative 5 n.a. 538.62 mln. €

Under this alternative the investment costs are not envisaged, therefore assessment of the alternative
based on the efficiency indexe (IRR) cannot be carried out.

Table B.1.17. Sensitivity analysis of NPV – Alternative 5

Parameter Fluctuation
  -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Fuel costs 673.960 606.291 538.623 470.954 403.285
Electricity price 281.817 410.795 538.623 666.450 794.277
Production elect. 455.587 497.105 538.623 580.140 621.658

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Fuel costs Electricity price Production electr.

NPV (mil.EUR)

Fluctuation

Figure B.1.4. Sensitivity analysis of NPV – Alternative 5

NPV is in case of Alternative 5 sensitive to electricity price.

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee   page 25

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

The levelized cost of electricity production

The levelized cost of electricity production in (€/MWh) in alternatives 1,2,3,5 should be considered as

[…]

assumed as baseline scenario) within period 2008-2012.

Parameters used to assess different scenarios are listed in table B.1.9. above and at individual
alternatives.

Table B.2.1. The IRR and NPV analysis results – the project

ERU price IRR  NPV
7 €/t ERU 34.6% 1 099.56 mln. €

12 €/t ERU 34.7% 1 103.53 mln. €

The obtained indicators generally confirm that the project is viable. These figures show that the revenue
from the sale of ERUs improves economic indicators NPV and IRR of the project.
Such up-to-date technique as planned gas turbines is far more expensive than other commonly used
techniques. Income from ERUs sale is therefore relatively small. However, income from ERUs sale
improves financial status and significantly facilitates implementation of the project especially during
beginning phase when large volume of financial means is needed within relatively short period of time.

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee   page 28

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Table B.2.2. Sensitivity analysis – the project

Parameter Fluctuation
  -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Project analysis IRR (with ERUs sales at 12 €/t ERU)
Investment costs 37.8% 36.2% 34.7% 33.4% 32.1%
Fuel costs 39.9% 37.3% 34.7% 32.2% 29.8%
Electricity price 26.2% 30.5% 34.7% 38.9% 43.0%
Production elect. 31.4% 33.0% 34.7% 36.3% 38.0%

25.0%

27.0%

29.0%

31.0%

33.0%

35.0%

37.0%

39.0%

41.0%

43.0%

45.0%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Investment costs Fuel costs Electricity price Production Fluctuation

IRR

Figure B.2.1. Sensitivity analysis – the project

Sensitivity analysis was applied to evaluate sensitivity of the project to changes that might occur during
project implementation and operation.
Analysis of the investment cost within range -10% and +10% showed that IRR changes within 37.8%-
32.1%. These values are higher than usual Russian commercial banks' loan interest rate 12%. Therefore,
the project is considered to be viable and will generate sufficient income even in the case of financing the
project by loan and brings profit even if above changes of investment cost occur.